

Nos. 10-238 and 10-239

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S
FREEDOM CLUB PAC, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

JOHN MCCOMISH, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN BENNETT, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRADLEY S. PHILLIPS*
GRANT A. DAVIS-DENNY
ELISABETH J. NEUBAUER
MUNGER, TOLLES
& OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Thirty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702
brad.phillips@mto.com

MONICA YOUN
MIMI MARZIANI
THE BRENNAN CENTER
FOR JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10013
Telephone: (212) 992-8158
Facsimile: (212) 995-4550
monica.youn@nyu.edu

Counsel for Respondent Clean Elections Institute, Inc.

October 2010

*Counsel of Record

TIMOTHY M. HOGAN
ARIZONA CENTER FOR LAW
IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST
202 EAST MCDOWELL ROAD
SUITE 153
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 258-8850
Facsimile: (602) 258-8757
thogan@aclpi.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. THE CITIZENS’ CLEAN ELECTIONS ACT	5
II. THE LAWSUIT, DISCOVERY, AND THE LOWER COURT DECISIONS	8
A. The Complaints.....	8
B. Triggered Matching Funds Have Not Chilled Speech	9
C. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Findings And Ruling	11
D. The Court Of Appeals’ Findings And Ruling.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED WELL- ESTABLISHED LAW IN HOLDING THAT ARIZONA’S TRIGGERED MATCHING FUNDS PROVISION WITHSTANDS INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	13
A. The Court Of Appeals Followed <i>Buckley</i> and <i>Citizens United</i> In Applying Intermediate Scrutiny	13
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Interpreted <i>Davis</i> As A Case About Discriminatory Contribution Limits Which Did Not Resolve The Constitutionality Of Arizona’s Triggered Matching Funds Provision	17
C. The Court Of Appeals Appropriately Held That Arizona’s Triggered Matching Funds Withstand Intermediate Scrutiny Because They Further The State’s Compelling Anti-Corruption Interest.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. THIS IS NEITHER THE RIGHT VEHICLE NOR THE RIGHT TIME FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE ANY APPARENT CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS	25
A. There Are Significant Differences Among The Various State Laws That May Directly Affect The Constitutional Analysis	25
B. States Are Continuing To Experiment With Creative Ways In Which To Implement Public Financing Of Elections While Being Fiscally Responsible	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Gov’tl Ethics</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	24
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D. Conn. 2009)	29, 30, 31
<i>McComish v. Bennett</i> , 611 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>North Carolina Right to Life Comm. Fund v. Leake, 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008)</i>	26
<i>Oregon v. Ice, ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 711 (2009)</i>	34
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee, No. 10-2119, slip. op. (1st Cir. Oct. 5, 2010).....</i>	26
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez, 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)</i>	19, 26
<i>Scott v. Roberts, 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Robbins, 528 U.S. 259 (2000)</i>	34

STATE AND LOCAL STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

Albuquerque, N.M., Charter of the City of Albuquerque art. XVI, § 16 (2009).....	32
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-905 (2010)	6, 24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-940 (2010)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-941 (2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-945 (2010)	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-946 (2010)	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-950 (2010)	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-952 (2010).....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-956 (2010).....	7
Chapel Hill, N.C., Code of Ordinances § 2-95 (2009)	32
Los Angeles, California Municipal Code § 49.7.20(A) (2007)	32-33
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163-278.67(a) (West 2010)	32
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-19A-14 (West 2010).....	32
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-1606(1) (2010).....	32
New Haven, Conn., Code of Ordinances § 2-825 (2010)	33
New York City Administrative Code § 3-706(3) (2007)	33
Portland, OR, City Code § 2.10.145 (2009)	33
R.I. Gen Laws § 17-25-24 (2010)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Vt. Stat. Ann., tit. 17, § 2855 (2010)	33
W. Va. Code Ann. §§ 3-12-1–3-12-17 (2010)	32
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 11.512(2), 11.513(2) (West 2009).....	32
